MINUTES

JOINT MEETING
FINANCE AND CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEES

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

March 12, 2001

The Finance and Construction Committees of the University of Southern Indiana Board of Trustees
met in a joint session on March 12, 2001, in the University Conference Center. In attendance were
Trustees Tina Kern, Ryan Helzerman, Pat Hoehn, David Huber, and Jim Will, Vice President for
Business Affairs Richard Schmidt, Vice President for Student Affairs John Byrd, Associate Vice
President for Business Administration Cindy Brinker, Director of Facilities Operations and Planning
Steve Helfrich, Director of Internal Audit Diana Biggs, Internal Audit Manager J. Robert Howell, and
President of the Student Government Assaciation Rick Hudson.

There being a quorum present, Chair Tina Kern called the meeting to order at 1:40 p.m.
(FINANCE COMMITTEE)

1. UPDATE ON THE SALE OF REVENUE BONDS TO FINANCE THE STUDENT
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING NO. 3 PROJECT

Associate Vice President for Fiscal and Physical Affairs Robert Ruble presented an update on the sale
of revenue bonds to finance the Student Residential Building No. 3 Project.

2. UPDATE ON VEBA TRUST INVESTMENTS

Associate Vice President for Business Administration Cindy Brinker reviewed recent developments in
the VEBA Trust accounts (Attachment A). She noted that the portfolio continues to develop toward the
model described in the VEBA Trust Investment Policy approved by the Board of Trustees.

3. REVIEW OF PROPOSED STUDENT ACTIVITY FEE

Vice President for Student Affairs John Byrd reviewed a proposed non-mandatory student activity fee
to support recreation and fitness activities. He called on Rick Hudson, who explained that the
proposed fee came from a recommendation of the Student Government Association. Mr. Hudson
discussed the types of programs that could be funded by the Student Activity Fee, including the
expansion and improvement of current programs and the development and enhancement of activities,
services, and programs in response to identified needs of the student body.

Dr. Byrd noted that the fee of $15 per semester/$5 per summer session will be included in the fees to
be approved by the Board of Trustees at its meeting in May.

4. PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN AND REVIEW OF COMPLETED AUDITS

Diana Biggs, Director of Internal Audit, and Bob Howell, Internal Audit Manager, presented a report on
the University’s Annual Audit Plan for fiscal year.2000-01. The audit report of the Annual Salary
Allocation Process and the preliminary audit report of the HRS (Human Resource System) Security
Access Audit were shared with the committee.




Joint Finance and Construction

5. APPROVAL OF BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, AND TRANSFERS
(Attachment B)

The budget appropriations, adjustments, and transfers in Attachment B were reviewed and
recommended for approval by the Board of Trustees.

(CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE)

6. REVIEW OF CHANGE ORDERS FOR THE STUDENT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING NO. 3
PROJECT AND THE RECREATION AND FITNESS CENTER PROJECT (Attachments C
and D)

Following a review of the change orders in Attachments C and D, the committee agreed to recommend
Board approval of the change orders.

Committees
3-12-01
Page 2




Alttachment A
icn Committees

.
..

Construc

nance and

cint &i

!

-

APy Aq way sy /1007 VHIA<]

10/2/¢ 'sb0IgwWQa Aq pasedaiyg
Q'
[£] .WJ&
R .
it 8¢ IS jo anjea jeio)
91'89'6$ 0€z91$ 00°0¢ (ve'szz'08$) €0°ZL6'T0L8 6V 'LL1'9b9¢ SBOIZ'1ES LS 100/1E/Z 1 1@ Saduejeg
or Ot6 v o (co'veg) (o9'91p°1) (cg'601°c) 334 yawabevew Anp
000 BSBYIING U0 1S3JBIY] PanyIDY
og tol (95°8) (60°12) (1918) SI3SSV JO 3jes uo (sso)uies jaN
. 0S°€ES'EE pun) o) vonippe 15N
(69°2¢2%¢) T 0SS’ JA - 1% A (2qwadaQ) swoouy 1sasay
(t0'885'52) €9'€L0'S 68°29¢'c! 62°161°2 (12qwanoN) stwoou 1sasay)
(ti'ees's) ZS°15e’L SL°LE07L PR EFS'E (4339010} swoouj 152191Y)
(+6°156') 86'G/8 06'61¢ 90'96.'y - (5sawadag) swoouy isasau)
Yo 18901823 IsnJY jo anjea |e1o)
oLzar'ts ro'is 000 (60'S15'6c8) 10°CIS'vEIs Y9rH6'2€9¢ crocz'ear’is ‘00/0E/60 18 S3duER|Rg
0L o1t (29'9v¢) (b2'zOv"1) (6z'910'c) 224 wawabevenw Anp
000 e mmmzu_:& uo .mwum._:. panjooy
vot (i1vg) e S19SSY JO 3leg vo (ssouieg 1aN
00°000'sZt 05°618°2¢ 00/€1/6 ‘PuUny 01 voppe 15N
(v 2£0'8) oz'crt v9'698°L (aquaidag) awoouy isasaiuy
(0z'z6Z'vt) 10zss'e oS Liv'L 692216 (1snbny) awoou) 15350V}
(zg-9ee'vt) S6'€0L'S 90'8be’L [3:22: 1)) (Ain) swoouy 1sasauy
(ez'e58'2) 6V 0Ly 8001€ 99'Z1L°e (aunr) awoou| 1531914
00'0$ 00'0$ 000$ 00°0% 05'8£8'655$ YLLLZ1E98 SLLIOLZY 1S ‘00/10/L0 ‘saduejeg buwu6ag
s394 $3s507} asuadxgy awoou| T 1T61-1E b-1Z61-1E 0-1Z61-1¢ Ire1aq vonoesuesy
Wwawabeuey pue (sujeg) Ut pansooy 1S3J93U) PHYL YYI4 auQ jueg yueg 1,)eN p|O

2996299-5¢ NI3
10-000Z Je3x |easiy
1SNYL va3aAisn




AltachmentA

Joint Finance and Constructicn Committees

A IPPUANRD A A PISI100 VATA< I 10/2/¢ 's66gIQ Aq pasedasy

2-01
Page 2

-1

-
‘suohanpap fosked askoidwse Aq %52 pue
1SN Aq %57 papuny si pue AiissaAwn ay) jo sueld asuesnsul Yeay fesano 8Y) Ul papnput si 1yauaq 1uawaimas isod 2yy .
DA R IAOL 134 S 0008 8k 80L't6ES 88'2L6'CHTS L9'+6E'601S 62'250°10E$ 20'895'0€4$ £5°€90'108¢ ‘ejoy
(82 a5R a7 (£ v62'81) (sSZi5v1) (esZovve) (s,218'9) (Lv'09z'z1) (1z's561) sasd juawabeven ssay
(te 2e2) (WA-1%4 +9'L6 €L’ (so'0c9't) (Le'gz1'z) 000 s2|es uo (sassol)suien
v/ 608°1RS oLtiLgst 61'€8S'SEL gz L ZL'Irs'o6 +Z'812'L9 Z0'eEL'st sbuiuie31aN paissauay
05 201 2 008LLEL 00'v52'2L 00'829'11 00°Z16'11 05'6vZ'61 00°L£5'E - suonnquuo) 13kojdwzreaay
L2 0/9°s5Q 05'895'811 00019011 0009Z'101 0S'Lry'LoL SSIPLELL 2L'8vE'0E - suonnquuoy sakoidw3/eaiodng
SE/be00a'1g 00 000'5Z1 00'000°002$ 00°000°001% SYLrE'sers 00°000'05/$ saasasay Ansranun
el 1602 0002 6661 8661 1661 9661 S661 SpUny jo 83inos
ONIGNNS ¥YIA ¥YYANIIVD
(i H 8€ 82’2928 €+'810°952$ BF'+86'12HS L16seo1zs 9¥'905°2L£$ SE'600'209% 9L'prZ'05L8 jejo)
[CH N {91'8796) tg 2167217 {61°2€0'92) [EAIZAN) e psiie) (tvoce’e) 000 $994 Juawabeuvey :ssay
(e 212) (oc'zot) 89 v65 25'689' (S¥¥iz) (9L°vZ1°2) 000 000 $3|eS Uo (sasso)/sulen
+1'608'165 ¥8'62.'08 90'€09'SPL 59'196'5Z1 €8'645'501 99°189'v8 ¥S'LL0'6Y 9L 'b¥Z sbutuse3 1aN paisaaurey
05'SLv'9L 00'899'9 00698°ZL 0sole'LL 0G'SES'1L 00'ZS€’11L 0§°221'LL 00°£90'S » suonnqinuo) ssholdw/eamay
LZ'155'¢q9 00'689'65 0S'€/8'viL 00'SSS' 201 0S'LL2'10L 00'2SL'v6 L2'E62'L5L 00'189'LF - suonnguoy sakoldw3seakoldwsy
S¥ 665°209'1$ 00000's218 | 00°000°'002$ 00°000°'002$ SrIre'secs 00'252'269% SaAIaS3Y ANISIaAIun
€50 1070002 00/6661 66/8661 86/1661 1679661 96/5661 S6/Y661

Spunj jo a5inog
ONIONNS ¥VY3A IVOSId

1SN¥l va3aisn




Attachment'8

Joint Finance and Construction Committees

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, AND TRANSFERS

1. Additional Appropriation of Income

From: Unappropriated Current Operating Funds

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

1-10170

1-10200

1-10300

1-10320

1-10400

1-10700

1-10800

1-10840

1-13200

1-14101

USI Theatre

Personal Services 288
Supplies and Expense 10,287
School of Liberal Arts

Personal Services 35,400
Supplies and Expense 12,871
School of Science and Engineering Technology

Personal Services 32,400
Supplies and Expense 2,172
Engineering Technology Department

Supplies and Expense 107
School of Nursing and Health Professions

Personal Services 16,550
Supplies and Expense 924
School of Business

Personal Services 29,275
Supplies and Expense 3,429
Bower-Surheinrich School of Education and Human Services
Personal Services 47,700
Supplies and Expense 1,074
Teacher Education

Supplies and Expense 6,400
Library

Capital Outlay 1,065

Intramurals and Recreational Sports
Supplies and Expense 2,100

From: Unappropriated Designated Funds

To:

To:

To:

To:

2-20120

2-22350

2-23100

2-23180

Multicultural Center
Supplies and Expense 105

Organizational/Professional Development Revolving Fund
Personal Services 2,340

Faculty Development Travel
Supplies and Expense 18,625

School of Education Faculty Enhancement
Supplies and Expense 398

3-12-01
Page 1




To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

2-23230

2-23300

2-25131

2-27525

2-27526

Attachment B

Joint Finance and Construction Committees
3-12-01

Page 2

Dental Professional Practice Unit

Capital Outlay 120
School of Business Revolving Fund

Supplies and Expense 1,835
Faculty Research — Professor Meliska

Personal Services 2,049
Services and Expenses 318

Student Faculty Research — Professor Dowhie
Personal Services 1,000

Student Faculty Research — Professor Aakhus
Services and Expense 2,630

Unappropriated Restricted Funds

4-46100

4-46151

4-46271

4-46272

4-46273

4-46410

4-46420

4-46425

4-46428

USI/EPI-HAB Center for Disabilities Studies
Personal Services 42,290
Services and Expenses 19,800

CAMPAS (Childcare Access Means Parents in

School) Program — U.S. Department of Education
Personal Services 10,695
Services and Expenses 17,318

RopeWalk Writers Retreat and Southern Indiana Review —
Indiana Arts Commission
Services and Expenses 4216

New Harmony Gallery — Indiana Arts Commission
Services and Expenses 4,221

New Harmony Theatre — Indiana Arts Commission
Services and Expenses 6,590

Professional Nurse Traineeship — U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services
Services and Expense 32,777

Acute Care Practitioner Grant — U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services
Services and Expenses . 60

Family Nurse Practitioner Grant — U.S. Department of Health

and Human Services
Personal Services 10,000
Services and Expenses 5,402

Vanderburgh County Correctional Facilities Nursing Grant —

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Personal Services 170,869
Services and Expenses 41,825




To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

4-46610

4-46705

4-46835

4-47800

4-47805

4-47810

4-47815

4-47820

4-47825

4-47830

4-47835

4-47840

4-47845

4-47850

Attachment B

Joint Finance and Construction Committees

Title Il Improving Student Achievement Through More Effective
Teachers Grant - Indiana Professional Standards Board

Personal Expenses 31,940

Services and Expenses 90,060

Perkins Options Program — U.S. Department of Education
Services and Expenses 41,611

Historic New Harmony Door of Promise Grant — Indiana
Department of Natural Resources

Services and Expenses 100,000
Data Gathering and Evaluations — Lilly Retention Program

Personal Services 22,948
Services and Expenses 15,298
In-Service Staff Development — Lilly Retention Program

Personal Services 1,000
Services and Expenses 600
Phone-Assisted Registration Software — Lilly Retention Program
Services and Expenses 2,000
Degree Audit Report — Lilly Retention Program

Personal Services 32,781
Services and Expenses 725
Improving Advising Effectiveness — Lilly Retention Program

Personal Services 10,352
Services and Expenses 500
Academic Support in Housing — Lilly Retention Program

Personal Services 33,960
Services and Expenses 9,925
Fostering Community Development — Lilly Retention Program
Personal Services 900
Services and Expenses 17,800
Supplemental Instruction — Lilly Retention Program

Personal Services 22,997
Services and Expenses 100
First Year Initiatives — Lilly Retention Program

Personal Services 59,739
Services and Expenses 26,350

Cycle of Institutional Studies — Lilly Retention Program
Personal Services 8,100

Teaching/Learning Center — Lilly Retention Program
Personal Services 18,755
Services and Expenses 30,000

3-12-01
Page 3




2. Additional Appropriation of Reserve Funds

Unappropriated Current Operating Reserves

From:

To:

From:

To:

To:

1-10200

School of Liberal Arts
Capital Outlay

Unappropriated Designated Funds

2-20120

2-20140

Multicultural Center
Services and Expenses

Student Leadership Academy
Supplies and Expense

3._Transfer and Appropriation of Funds

From:
To:

From:
To:

From:
To:

From:
To:

4. Transfer of Funds

1-10104
2-20120

2-20130
2-20120

2-20900
3-30900

3-33400
2-20200

From:
To:

2-24600
3-36000

Religious Life
Muiticultural Center
Supplies and Expense

Student Wellness
Multicultural Center
Supplies and Expense

Bodmer Exhibit
New Harmony Operations
Supplies and Expense

Residence Life Activity Fund
Activities Programming Board
Supplies and Expense

Employee Benefits Revolving Fund

Fitness Center

Attachment B

Joint Finance and Construction Committees
3-12-01

Page 4

12,910

2,700

9,125

500

250

579

800

3,910




Attachment C
Joint Finance and Construction Committees

d:bot\cosh301
2/23/01

3-12-01
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
STUDENT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING NO. 3
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDERS
March 12, 2001
CHANGE PROPOSAL
ESTIMATE DESCRIPTION CONTRACTOR(S) AMOUNT
NUMBER
GC-2 Raise basement floor elevation in Electrical Lichtenberger
Room no. B32 Construction Co. ($587.00)
GC-3 Install 535 cubic yards of fill at drive to building Lichtenberger
Construction Co. $2,675.00
GC-4 Install granular fill around lower level foundation Lichtenberger
wall in lieu of sail fill Construction Co. $7,692.00
GC-5 Provide and install eight lintels in lower level Lichtenberger
corridor wall for double doors Construction Co. $2,010.00
GC-6 Provide and install card access hardware on Lichtenberger
corridor entry doors on each level Construction Co. $6,170.00
GC-7 Revise construction of walls in fan coil Lichtenberger
unit closet for each suite Construction Co. $5,331.00
GC-8 Labor costs for contractor to work Saturdays Lichtenberger
to help project meet construction schedule Construction Co. $30,000.00
Subtotal to General Contractor $53,191.00
MC-1 Change layout of waste piping in lower level Goedde Plumbing &
Mechanical, Inc. ($848.00)
MC-2 Change layout of condensate drain piping in Goedde Plumbing &
lower level Mechanical, Inc. $2,288.00
MC-3 Change hydronic piping in stairwells Goedde Plumbing &
Mechanical, Inc. $1,320.00
Subtotal to Mechanical Contractor $2,760.00
EC-1 Make changes to voice and data cabling Premier
materials and equipment Electric Co. $9,758.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHANGE: $65,709.00




UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA

RECREATION AND FITNESS CENTER
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDERS

March 12, 2001

Attachment D
Joint Finance and Construction Committees

CHANGE PROPOSAL
ESTIMATE DESCRIPTION CONTRACTOR(S) AMOUNT
NUMBER
2 Various changes to the general construction Peyronnin
scope of work Construction Co. $1,289.00
3 Install data and telephone cabling to each Egizii
outlet in building Electric Co. $17,328.00
4 Install data and telephone cabling in utility
tunnel from Orr Center to Recreation and Egizii
Fitness Center Electric Co. $17,941.00
5 Install television coaxial cable from the PAC Egizii
to Recreation and Fitness Center outlets Electric Co. $2,140.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHANGE: $38,698.00

d:\bot\corfc301
Feb. 23, 2001

3-12-04




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

